ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTATION & REMEDIATION

KPRG and Associates, Inc.

MONTHLY SOIL VAPOR INTRUSION STUDY UPDATE

, RECEIVED
April 1, 2021
Mr. Mark Drews, P.G.
Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources
141 NW Barstow Street, Room 180 —
Waukesha, WI 53188 BY:
VIA E-MAIL and FEDEX KPRG Project No. 11717

Re:  Former Navistar/RMG Foundry
1401 Perkins Avenue, Waukesha, WI
BRRTS# 02-68-098404

Dear Mr. Drews:

Per the approved Work Plan dated May 3, 2019, the following is a monthly update of the status of
the soil vapor intrusion study work associated with the above referenced site since the previous
monthly status summary:

e Tables 1A through 1F summarize the status of all residential properties and Table 2
summarizes the status of all commercial properties. Attachment 1 includes complete tables
of indoor air and sub-slab vapor sampling data to date. At this point the table has been
reduced to focusing only on trichloroethene (TCE) data as requested by Wisconsin
Department of Natural Resources (WDNR).

e Residential property status summary is as follows:

o Total number of residential properties (excluding 4 vacant lots) - 98
o Received signed agreements: 74

= Installed SSDS: 39

= SSDS Installations Being Scheduled - 3

=  Previously Existing SSDS Systems Installed by Others — 3
o In discussions/process of signing: 0
o Denials: 6
o No response: 19

14665 West Lisbon Road, Suite 1A Brookfield, Wisconsin 53005 Telephone 262-781-0475 Facsimile 262-781-0478
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Of'the 13 properties identified in the 9/11/19 site visit list for pre-emptive installations, five
sub-slab depressurization systems (SSDSs) have been installed, one existing system
(installed by Others) was inspected, repaired and restarted. Of the four properties requested
by WDNR for pre-emptive installations due to sub-slab vapor accumulations identified in
the 8/14/19 meeting/conference call summary letter, three installations have been
completed and one is still in the process of being scheduled (901 Eales Avenue). It is noted
that the property owner of 901 Eales Avenue has been non-responsive to numerous phones
calls and follow-up mail correspondence regarding a request to set a date for the
installation. Another letter was sent out this past month.

e No new access agreements were received during the month of March 2021. Ongoing
sampling is occurring and being scheduled for properties that have already provided access
previously and have still not had four rounds of sampling.

e No new SSDSs were installed this past month. A system installation for 1212 The Strand
is scheduled for April 12, 2021. It is noted that all new installations include an alarm as
part of the system.

e PFET testing is continuing for previously installed systems. During these visits, the

systems are being retrofitted with an alarm in some cases requiring the installation of new
GFCI outlets.

e Commercial property status summary is as follows:
o Received signed agreements: 6
o Denials: 2

e A second round of sub-slab vapor sampling from discrete vapor pins installed at the Heale
Manufacturing facility located at 1231 The Strand is scheduled for April 13-14, 2021.
Indoor/outdoor air sampling will be performed concurrently.

e Figure 1 illustrates the status of all properties.
Please call me at 262-781-0475 with any questions.

Sincerely,
KPRG and Associates, Inc.

/f)/cé\m/ﬁ ?mc//

Richard R. Gnat, P.G.
Principal

KPRG and Associates, Inc.
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Table 1A. SVI Study Residential Access/Sampling Status Niagara Street and White Rock Avenue 4-1-21

. . 5 WDNR Copied on
PHONE KNOCK ON ACCESS Ambient Air Sub-Slab indoor Air | Sub-slab Vapor 88SDS Follow-up 3 Est. No. of
ADDRESS OWNER CONTACT poor | “ETTERSENT | ‘siaNep | sampiing | sampling |SU™ S3MPIe| £yceadances | Exceedances |  Installed PFET ?f::if:ltg?;? Residents Notes
1/3/2018 No
" Gerald and Debra Hughes 4/18/18 .
902 Niagara Street (Owner renting to tenants) Yes No 10/17/2017 Yes 11/22/2017 8/3/18 No No 'l:llg NA NA Yes 4 Very cooperative. Gerald works at the foundry.
11/30/18
Disabled veteran transferred to VA hospital. Was told by neighbors (Hughes and Lopez) that he is probably not returing at this point.
House may be going for sale. Two WDNR letters sent latest being 3/27/19. Renter calls M. Drews with concern (wife pregnant.). M. Drews
10/19/2017 indicates that they need to call the property owner and have them contact KPRG. Have not heard but checked tax records. New Owner
. THM Holdings, LLC (sold) New 11/2212017 4/29/2019 No identified. Sent request letter 4-8-19. Received signed agreement 4/23/19. Called leasee Tawny Brown to set up sampling. Left detailed
834 Niagara Street Owner MTK Investments, LLC Yes Yes 4/8/18 Yes 9/5/19 NA. See notes|  No Sump No NA. See notes NA NA Yes 4 voice message. Called back and set up. basement not used. Field stone walls and only one-third has concrete floor in poor condition.
3/16/21 Remaining portion has dirt floor. Asked WDNR whether we should still collect sub-slab vapor, Answer: no. 8/5/19, 8/12/18 called to
schedule sampling and left messgaes. 11/9/20 spoke with Taway, she no longer lives there, sent email to owner. 3/16/21 property sold.
Sent letter to new ownership.
No. Meet at st . " : e . . . e
. ’ N . Originall signed agreement but after discussion with his partner, called me and said they decided against approval. | went to meet with him
830 Niagara Street Luis Lopez Yes Yes residence. Denied NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 2 again but he signed denial, WONR lefter sent.
DHS 11/4/20
826 Niagara Street E‘:ﬂ?\ Acosta, Nancy Mojica, Luis Yes Yes 1011972017 Yes 1472212017 | 1212012017 No Yes* No ; 2/\2“;/520 7 | 4320 Yes 1 Sold to Habitat for Humanity July 2018, Working on nevs access agreement.
10/18/2017
. 1112212017 Twice spoke w/ daughter at door. Left card. No retum call. Two WDNR letters sent, latest being 3/27/19. 9/11/19 site visit with WDNR,
820 Niagara Street Melody Pauer No Yes (3) /22018 No NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA u spoke with daughter, left packet and access agreement,
DHS 11/4/20
Demitrio and Maximina Aquilera 11/2212017 Yes Yes 6/11/2018 Very cooperative. Working through niece (Maria Diaz). All arrangements being done through e-mail with maria. Sent e-mail 6-3-19 to
818 Niagara Street {Owmer renting to tenants) via e-mail No 1011912017 Yes 6/11/19 1272812017 No No Yes 2/8/2018 ?/22/;12 Ves 3 arrange for a follow-up indoor 24-hour sample as requested by WDNR
10/19/2017
816 Niagara Street Robert Danielson No Yes (3) 1;;22/3?;7 No NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA u Neo answer each time. Looks empty. 9/11/19 site visit with WDNR, left packet, no answer.
DHS 11/4/20
No answer each time. Car in drive twice. J R Hermann called and said he will sign and send in mail 7/30/18. Called to sched 8/8, 8/16 and
8/23/18 a got voice mail about extended trip. 8/29/18 - JR returned call. Set schedule for sampling. Left voice messages 1/9/19, 1/16/19 for
sampling scheduling. Talked 2/12/18. Won't be able to provide us access until mid-March. 4/3/18 talked to JR still trying to schedule. He will
check work schedule and call me back within a few days. Did not hear back. Called 4/9/19 left voice message. JR called 4/11/19 and said
he is working a lot of overtime and wiill need to get back to us within a week to try to schedule. 4/23/19, 4/25/19 called again and Jeft
messages with two tentative sampling times/schedules for JR Left another message 5/1/19. 5/7/19. JR returns call. Setup sampling.
8/14/19 contacted called and left message regarding potentuial SSDS install. */23/19 talked with JR. He is willing to have the SSDS putin
10/19/2017 9/5/2018 91612018 Yes Yes but said he will not be able to coorduinate a schedule until sometime second half of September. Am to call him mid-month. 9/24/19 talked
814 Niagara Street Jack Herrmann Yes Yes (3) 112212017 Yes 5/8/18 5/9/19 No Sump No (diff than I1A} 3/20/2020 10/14/2020 Yes 3 with JR about next sampling and pre-emptive install with several dates for him to choose from. He wants to push it off for another 3 to 4
5/212018 6/6/120 No Yes weeks. 11/8/19, 11/21/19 called left detailed voice message. 11/22/19 JR calls back. Said he received messages but has to determine
when | can have contractor access to determine installationneeds. Asked if we could do it after 2 pm for at least the initial visist. Said yes
and provided him some tentative dates. He said he will get back to me next week. 12/11/18 still trying to set schedule that works with JR
and contractor. 1/24/20 called and left deatiled voice message. 1/28/20 called and JR answered. said he was real busy and asked for me to
call back again in about a week. 2/13/20 message from JR asking to call to set up an install. 2/14/20, 2/18/20, 2/20/20 called and left voice
mail with five proposed dates to choose from. 2/21/20 talked with JR. His tenant works night shift and sleeps during day so he needs to talk
with him onwhen we might be able to do the work. Is to get back to me. 3/9/20 JR calls with some other tenative dates. Set for 3/20.20.
5/18/20 left voice mail. 5/21/20 got JR. He asked to call him back to Tuesday when he can look at his schedule.
Initial discussion 10/17/17 was positive and Paula asked for more information. Letter sent. Follow-up call on 11/15/17, Paula informed that
they are not interested in participating and requested no further contact. Was informed during 8/3/18 705 Elm Street sampling that this
property may have been sold to City of Waukesha. Access signed after WDNR letter sent. Left messges for system install 12/19/18, 1/8/19,
2/12/19. Simon Jr. called 4-18-19 and left message that he has moved his parents into his house so residence is curently vacant. They will
" " 10/18/2017 be sellling the house to apartment developer and it will be razed but if that takes too long he may rent out temporarirly. Am to call him on
1412 White Rock Avenue | - Simon and Paula Monreal Yes No 1012712018 Yes 112/2018 | 1171312018 | No Sump Yes Yes 51712019 NA Yes O INonday after 3:00 pm to shceduls install, Talked to Simon 4-22-19. Scheduled install for 517/19. Called 5/16/18 to verify schedule. Left
message. Met with Joel (son) at ;45 amd 5/17/19 who let us into house for install and he left asking us to lock up when done. Noted a
leaking water pipe in basement. Left voice mail and sent e-mail to Simon Jr. regarding this. 5/22/19 received message that water has been
tumed off. Called and e-mailed 5/24/19 to schedule date to commission system. No response yet. 6/17/19 sent another e-mail with various
updated availability dates. House to be demolished for new apartment construction.
1/4/2018 No
1358 White Rock Avenue Gary Burant Yes Yes 10/18/2017 Yes 11/22/2017 4{;7:3/11;3 No Yes* :g No NA Yes 2 Very cooperative and responsive 1o requests and scheduling.
12/6/18 No
Tony Pavfick (O {ing t Yes {e-mail) Was originally responsive and provicded e-mail. Said he would sign after telling residents. After initial discussions he has not responded.
1354 White Rock Avenue ony Pavfick (Qwner renting to Yes No 10/18/17, 11/22/17 Yes NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA u Sent another follow-up e-mail 8/2/18. Access signed after WDNR letter sent. Not calling back to coord sampling. E-mail 12/20/18. Left
tenants) 8/2/2018 11/30/18 another message 2/12/19. 9/11/19 site visit with WDNR, spoke with tenant, left packet.
8/9/19 talked with Sarah Beck of Bear Development. They will be developing the porperty. Their purchase agreement allows for access to
3 Vacant Parcels - White 12/20/2018 K property for testing. Set up meeting with her for 8/15/19 to discuss this and other properties involved. Met 8/15/19. The developer will
Rock Avenue Hansen Brothers, LLG No NA - Vacant 2/112019 Yes NA-Vagant [ 11/26/2018 | NA-Vacant NA-Vacant No NAVacant | NA-Vacant Yes NAVacant | ot the praperty owners and ask that they send in signed aggreements for access. 10/17/19 received signed agreement. 1/13/20
received e-mauil asking to remove all vapor pins by 1/22/20 since they will be starting redeviopment work.
8/9/19 talked with Sarah Beck of Bear Development. They will be developing the porperty. Their purchase agreement aflows for access to
1 Vacant Parcel - White e 12/20/2018 property for testing. Set up meeting with her for 8/15/19 to discuss this and other properties involved. Met 8/15/19. The developer will
Rock Avenue Maria Sigala - One vacant parcel No NA - Vacant 2/1/2019 Yes NA -Vacant | 11/26/2019 NA-Vacant NA-Vacant No NA-Vacant NA-Vacant Yes NA-Vacant contact the property owners and ask that they send in signed aggreements for access. 9/14/19 received signed agreement. 1/13/20

received e-mail asking the vapor pins to be removed by 1/22/20 since they will be starting redevelopment work.

NA - Not Applicable. No access yet or denied or not required at this time.

* - Slight naphthalene indoor, no exceedances sub-slab.

**- Installed at request of resident.

88DS - Sub-slab Depressurization System

U - Unknown

PFET - Pressure Field Extension Testing
DNYA - Data not yet available




Table 1C. SVi Study Residential Access/Sampling Status Phoenix Drive 4-1-21

. . . Sub-slab WDNR Copied
PHONE KNOCK ON ACCESS | Ambient Air | Sub-Slab Sump Indoor Air 8SDS Foliow-up . Est. No. of
ADDRESS OWNER conTACT | Door | “ETTERSENT| qionED | Sampling | Sampling | Sampling | Exceedances | . Y2PO" Installed pre7  |onResidentDatal oo ciients Motes
Exceedances Transmittal(s)
122817 3/27/2019 Very cooperative and responsive to requests and scheduling. Left messages 8/3, 8/16 and 8/23/18 for 3rd round scheduling. Called back 8/28/18 and scheduled sampling. Called and Jeft messages for
o " 1172212017 Yes Yes - Round 3 follow-up PFET 2/13/19, 2/28/19, 3/8/19. Returned call and scheduled. 6/28/19, 7/1/19 left vaice messages for sampling and PFET testing follow-up. 7/18 sampling got called off and will let me know

1235 Phoenix Drive Paul and Elizabeth Hernandez Yes Yes 1071872017 Yes 10/1/19 ;;}g;::g Dry Mo TCE 11132018 gggz Yes 4 when we can reschedule. 9/20/19, 9/24/19 have not heard back. Called and left messages. Called back in evening. Paul had a heart attack and has been out a while. Set schedule for indoor air
sampling. FET follow-up scheduling calls 1/15/20, 1/17 leaving voice mails and texts on 1/21 and 1/28.

Yes 1272018 | 11282018 Yes 71212019 Answered. Signed on 5/15/18. Called on 5/16/18 at 1630 hours and said he decided against this based on discussions with his wife. Will fill out Access Agreement with refusal signed and mail to me.

1231 Phoenix Drive Raul Melendez Yes 5.15-18 4/18/2018 Yes 5120119 3412119 Dry No No 412412019 11/22/19 Yes 4 Signed access received 11-16-18 after WDNR letter sent. Sampling scheduled. 4/12/19 SSDS install scheduled for 4/24/19. 5/20/19 called to schedule follow-up sampling. Left detailed message w/ cell

6/8/20 phone to call any ime.
Brother of Raul. There was no answer at door but cars in drive and garage. Rau! called him for me. His brother said he is not interested and would not sign anything including refusal of agreement.
. Yes 4/18/2018 11/19/2018 Yes 712119 Access signed after WDNR letter sent. Talked 12/19/18 (after several attempts) regarding install schedule. He asked for after first of the year. Left message 1/8/19. Returned call. Scheduled for install.

1227 Phoenix Drive John A. Melendez Yes 5-15-18 10/23/2018 Yes 7119 1172012018 Ne No Yes BI2019 | peing Sch Yes 2 4/25/19, 5/16/19, 5/20/19, 6/28/19 called ta schedule follow-up. Left detailed messages for follow-up air sampling as well as PFET. Left cell number to call any time. FET scheduling call and text

message FET calls 11/25/19, 1/15/20, 1/21120, 1/28/20. Also text messages on 1/21/20 and 1/28/20. John sent text back not to text him.
Did not knock. Renters. Have no active phone for contact. No response to two lefters. Two WDNR letters sent latest 3/27/19. 9/11/18 knocked on door w/ WDNR. Nobody home so left packet. Came
Federal Home Loan Mortgage 4/18/2018 back and tenant (William) was in but asked us to come back next day at about 5 pm. 9/12/19 came back w/ WDNR. Knocked twice, once at 4:55 pm and once at 5:15 pm but no answer. 9/13/19 5:05 pm
" N 6/5(18 11/8/19 met with tenant William. Discussed issue, noted that all houses around the property had detections of TCE and systems were installed. We would like to sample as well as install a system pre-emptively
1226 Phoenix Drive g?’gf;:é::gﬁng?o} 29) No Yes 7/10/20 DHS No NA NA A NA NA NA NA A u in the house but need property owner access. Asked him to forward the information to the cwner. He indicated that he is not on good terms with owner and that the house is supposed to go up for sale in
9 ' 11/4/20 Qctober but that he would pass on the information with a request that he would like o have the work done. 11/25/18 visit w/ WDNR. Talked with tenant. They are moving out by end of this month. Does
not know status. Left another packet and asked to pass on to owner. 7/8/20 neighbor informs field personne! that house sold. Check tax records for owner. 7/10/20 Send new access request letler.
No response to date. WDNR letter sent 3/27/19. 7/11/19 saw older lady as walking by and engaged in conversation. They are renting but she would not provide any other information as how to get hold
of owner. 8/11/19 house visit w/ WDNR. Talked with tenants (older lady and son). Discussed issue and provide packet. Son indicated he wiill contact and provide to owner. 9/17/19 Jill Sturman (renter)
. Senthil Vijayakumar and Kiran 12/3/2018 9/19/2019 Yes 112212020 called. Explained issue and the request for sampling and pre-emptive install. Said she would be agreeable but need o work with her schedule. She is renting house for her mother-in-law who has

1223 Phoenix Drive Makhija Mo Yes 2/1/2019 Yes 1/30/20 9/20/2019 Sealed No Yes 9/20/2019 6/9/20 Yes 2 altimeters. The house rental is managed through Real Property management (Stacy Becker). 9/17/19 talked with Stacy Becker and she will get the owner to sign agreement and e-mail back to me,
9/18/19 received access agreement signed by owner. 9/19/19 During sampling determined that {here is a radon systemn in place jus not working. 9/20/19 Have SSDS install contractor inspect system.
Replace fan, check piping and electrical. System running with good PFET results. 11/26/19 left voice mail for resampling.

Received signed access 12/12/18, Called 12/12/18, left message. Received e-mail 12/16/18 asking for date and time for sampling. Returned -email 12/17/18 asking to call me to discuss scheduling
1/3/2019 1012212018 needs. Alsa left voice mails 12/17/18 and 12/19/18. E-mail 12/20/18. Initial sampling showed TCE above VAL in outdoor air as well as indoor. Set to resample indoor/outdoor air 2/6/19. Initial data
. . : 11412019 Yes (see Yes (see verified. Recommend SSDS. Left message 2/26/12 to discuss and schedule. 2/27/19 Matt called back. Wil allow install. 3/25/19 SSDS install. Note that the wall-floor seal around most of basement has

1222 Phoenix Drive Matthew and Jennifer Heiden Yes No 1213/2018 Yes ;’261/;1% 2719 Dry notes) o notes) 312512019 3g/gg$A Yes 4 degraded away from wall leaving 1/4 to 1/2-inch opening. Will need to pull all stuff away from wall and reseal the floor-wall seam with epoxy. Will coordinate this with owner. Floor seam sealed on
4/4/19. System operational. Called 5-15-19 and 5/16/19 and left messages to schedule follow-up indoor air sampling. Sent e-mail 5-17-19. Called 9/1819, 9/20/19, 9/24/19 and left messages to schedule
PFET. Also sent text 9/24/19. Left voice mails and texts, 1/15/20, 1/17/20, 1/21 and 1/28.

10/22/2019 4/9/19 Nina Cruz calls on behalf of Owners asking of we can provide letter in Spanish. | suggested that we meet with an interpreter. That was agreeable. Will call them back with suggested meeting
o . 22142019 4/30/2019 Yes dates/times. 4/15/19 left Nina a voice message to schedule date for meeting v/ translator. Called a second time 4/15/19 and talked with Nina providing several tentative dates. She will get back to me

1219 Phoenix Drive Raymundo Carrasco Elena Yes No 3125119 Yes 6/2519 51i2019 Dry No Yes 512312018 23@42/58 Yes 4 with an agreed date. Met v/ resident on 5/16/19 with franslator to discuss issue, concerns, access and answered any questions. Signed and scheduled initia! sampling. 5/10/19 received data and called
translator to cali resident to schedule SSDS install. 6/17/19 requested interpreter to call resident to setup follow-up Indoor sampling with some tentative dates.

4152019 Yes 10/15/2019 Received signed agreement 3/21/19. Called 3/28/19 and left detailed message for scheduting. 4/3/13 left another message. Also sent detailed e-mail. Ted Lundy returned call to office in evening 4/3/19.

1218 Phoenix Drive Theodore and Sandra Lundy Yes No 2/21/2019 Yes 521/19 411612019 Dry No Yes 5/6/12019 122120 Yes 4 Returned call left messages 4/4/19, 4/8/19 and 4/9/19. Called back 4/9/19 and scheduled, 4/30/19 called and left message regarding data and to schedule SSDS install with 2 follow-up calls and a text

g 6/9/20 message. 5/1/19 called again to try to schedule install and left another detailed message. Returned call 5/2/19. Scheduled install. 5/16/19 scheduled follow-up 24-hr sampling.
No response to date. 7/11/19 Talked with Afif. Speaks fair engtish but asked if 1 could talk to his son who was not home. Gave me his phone number to follow-up. Also left card. 7/17/19 talked with Amir
6912020 | {son). He was busy and asked if | can call him back tomorrow at about 9 am. Called 7/18/19 and discussed issue and access request. He said he understood issue and will relay/explain to his parents,
. : " : 11/5/2019 Yes however, his parents left earfier this week for overseas for a month. He asked that if we do not hear from them by last week of August to cali him as a reminder. 9/11/19 visited house w/ WDNR. Talked
/ )

1215 Phoenix Drive Alif and Fata Karacic No Yes 5/6/2019 &/8/19 Yes 27120 11162019 No No A 11125/2013 ;/91/;712/12,2 Yes v with Atif who said after talking with his son they will not allow access. Tried to convince him otherwise and he stressed "no™. 10/16/19 Alif called and said he was reconsidering. Asked him to send in the
signed agreement. 10/18/19 received signed agreement. 10/22/19 called and left voice mail with detailed message and cell phone. 10/23/19 Atif calls back and we set schedule for sampling and pre-
emptive install. 1/28/20 left scheduling voice mait.

8/8/2019 Yes (see . . " . . . . . : .
1920 8/8/2019 notes) No No response to date. 7/11/19 talked with Chris and discussed issues. Signed agreement. Indicated 1 will call him fo set up sampling. 7/18/19 left voice message. Indoor detected 1,2 DCA and chloroform

1212 Phoenix Drive Christopher and Danielle Zich No Yes 5/6/2019 6/8/19 Yes 6/29/20 1/10/20 Dry No No 8/3/2020 NA Yes 3 above VALs but not detected below floor slab. 11/26/19 left detailed voice mail with cell to schedule next round. 1/3/20 Chris calls back and we schedule sampling dates. 6/19/20 talked with Chris and set

10/26/20 6130120 Yes Neo schedule for next sampling. 6/13/20 dicuss data and SSDS installation with Chris. Agrees and was et up install schedule.10/7 spoke with Chris, scheduled sampling dates.
5612019 G/8/19 No response o date. 7/11/19 talked with son (late teens to 20), Said parents are not home and would not provide phone number. | left a card and he indicated he woutd pass on to parents requesting

1209 Phoenix Drive Ranulfo and Olga Diaz No Yes 11/8/19 No NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA u N ’ )
they cali me. 9/11/19 site visit with WDNR, left packet, no answer.

DHS 11/4/20
512118 §/22/19 No No 1/22/2020 Received signed agreement 5/20/19. Called 5/20/19 and set up sampling. 10/4/19 scheduled next round. 10/22/19 feft voice mail discussing results and asking to call to schedule a carbon fifter drop-off
1208 Phoenix Drive Jessica Baldowsky Yes No 5/612019 Yes 10/10119 1011118 Dry Yes No 10/30/2019 6/9/20 Yes 4 and venting system install. 10/23/19 talked with Dale Baldowsky. Arranged to drop off carbon filter this afternoon and install for next week. 1/28/20 left sampling scheduling voice mail. 1/29/20 Dale calls
2/11/20 o 10/114/20 back and set schedule.
5/14/2019 §/15/2019 No No Resident called 5-9-19 after receiving letter. Willing to sign but wants to meet. Set up for 5-10-19 at noon. Discussed the request, proposed work and issues. Resident signed the access agreement and
10/28/19 10/2'9/19 Damp. No No No scheduled the initial sampling. 10/4/19 called to schedule resampling. Left detailed voice mail w/ cell number. 1/28/20 left detailed scheduling voice mail. 1/29/20 Alecia calls back and set schedule.
1205 Phoenix Drive Alicia Regalado Yes Yes 5/6/2019 Yes 2/11/20 212120 wa?e:r No No 7/20/2020 NA Yes 7 6/4/20 left detailed voice message with cell. 6/8/20 returned call and set schedule. Since 1A came back above standard suggested SSDS install and carbon unit until scheduled. During the SSDS
6/15/20 616/20 : Yes No installation, contractor used wrong sealing foam which had a combustible vapor,. Near water heater when kicked in has a flash ignition. Damaged PVC plumbing to basement bathtub. SSDS constract to
10/26/20 No replace tub plumbing and water heater. 10/7 spoke with Alicia and scheduled sampling dates. 10/26 no show for scheduled sampling. 10/28 called and left message to call and reshedule sampling.
No response to date. 7/11/19 visit nobody home. 9/11/19 site visit with WDNR, left packet, no answer. 1/3/20 Joe Leal, Sr. calls and indicates he would like to have the house tested. His son is living
there and he thought that his son had this taken care of. | indicaled that | would need to have a signed agreement to schedule the sampling. Joe asked me to send him another copy and he will sign it.
5/6/2019 6/8/19 1115/20 called and left message checking on status of signing agreement. 1/16/20 talked with Joe Sr. Said he signed and mailed the agreement so | should have within the next day or two. Asked |
. N , 11/8/18 p coordinate with his son Steve who rents the house from him for access. Called Steve that afternoon and left voice message. 1/20/20 received signed agreement. Called and left another message for
1204 Phoenix Drive Joseph Leal No Yes 15120 Yes 22512020 22612020 Dry No No NA NA Yes 4 Steve. 1/27/20 called and voice mail full. 1/31/20 Joe Lea! Sr. called and left message asking if sampling scheduled. 2/3/20 called Joe back and let him know that we have been trying to get a hold of his
3/15/21 son but he does not retum calls. Said he would talk top him to get him to return our calls. 2/3/20 tried calling Steve again in afternoon but voice mail still full. 2/12/20 called and Steve answered. Set
schedule. 8/4/20 called and tried to leave voice message for Steve but mail box full. Called 7/7/20, voice mail full. Called Joe 7/9/20, asked him to contact Steve. Called 8/27/20, voice mail full. 10/7 left
voice mail for Steve. 1/12/21, 2/4/21, 3/3/21, 3/12 mailbox full. Will send [etter.
No response to date. 7/11/19 visit, nobody home. 9/11/19 site visit with WDNR, left packet, no answer. 8/30/19 Theresa called. Daughter of owner and she is renting the house from father. Said she read
107712019 Yes 6/24/2020 the information left behind and called her dad who admitted he received the information several times and chose to ignore. She is very concemned and will have her father sign and get back to me.
1200 Phoenix Drive Joseph and Carmen Leal Sr Mo Yes 5/6/2019 6/8/19 Yes 2126120 10/8/2019 Dry No No 11/2/2019 10/15/20 Yes u 10/2/19 Theresa called to let me know she has signed agreement and to see if she could drop it off at our office. | said | would drive to her hose. Met and answered various questions. Dropped off carbon
) 2/18121A fitter 10/18/19 until SSDS is installed. 1/28/20, 2/3/20, 2/12/20 left detailed voice message (note: returned call on 1/31/20 and left message). 2/14/20 sent text asking if we could schedule a sampling next
week.
2121/2020 2122/2020 Received signed agreement 6/17/19. 6/18/19, 6/25/19, 6/28/19, 7/17/19 called and left detailed voice messages with cell phone to call any time. 7/18/19 falked with Stephanie. She indicated she is
6/17/20 618120 No No divorced and sole owner and resident of house. She has recenlly undergone back surgery hence why has not been responsive to scheduling requests. Since she is stilt immobile and may need additional
1138 Phoenix Drive Stephanie Venturella Yes No 5/6/2019 6/8/19 Yes 10/29120 10130120 Dry No No NA NA NA U surgery, she asked if | can follow-up in mid-September to see if she will be up to having people enter her house. 8/24/19 called and talked with Stephanie. She asked if | could text her some dates about
sch4/9/21 | sch4/10/21 No No 3 weeks out. Texted some dates. Waiting to finalize schedule. 10/4/19 left detailed message and cell phone. 1/28/20 talked with Stephanie. She afapologized for ignoring us. Set schedute for the
sampling. 6/4/20 set next sampling. 10/7 spoke with Stephanie and scheduled sampling.

NA - Not Applicable. No access yet or denled or not required at this time.
* - Slight naphthalene indoor, no exceedances sub-slab,
**- Installed at request of resident.
SSDS - Sub-slab Depressurization System
U - Unknown
PFET - Pressure Field Extension Testing
DNYA - Data not yet available



Table 1D. SVI Study Residential Access/Sampling Status - Eales Ave and Elm Street 4-1-21

. . . WDNR Copied on
PHONE KNOCKON | LETTER ACCESS | Ambient Air Sub-Slab Indoor Air Sub-slab Vapor SSDS Follow-up . Est. No. of
ADDRESS OWHRER CONTACT DOOR SENT SIGNED Sampling Sampling Sump Sample Exceedances | Exceedances installed PFET ?re:r:dsz:itgl?s Residents Notes
2/21/2019
813 Eales Avenue Gabriela Sanchez No Yes 35//275//11: No NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA u No response to date. 7/17/19 visit. Several cars in drive, garage open but nobody answered. 9/11/19 site visit with WDNR, left packet, no answer. 11/25/19 visit w/ WDNR. No answer, left
11/8/19 packet.
DHS 11/4/20
Denial received 5/15/19. Called 5/15/19 fo further discuss and see if | can get her to agree to providing access. Left detailed message with both my office and cell phones. Called §/16/18 but no
Diane Windisch (sold) New 5712019 answer and machine did not engage. 5/20/18, 5/23/19 left another voice message w/ cell phone number to call any time, 6/5/19 - Drilling in front of house. Ms. Windisch comes out to ask what
817 Eales Avenue Owner: Feenix Propert No Yes 10/30/20 Denied NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA U we are doing. | answered her questions and also asked if she would reconsider having us test for vapor. She indicated that she is moving out of the house June 17th and is frying to sell. Would
Solulio;ss e pery DHS 11/4/20 rather not do anything to encumber the potential sale. 9/11/19 site visit with WDNR, left packel, no answer, house vacant and interior appears to be painting. Updating denial list for WDNR
' noted that the property has been sold. Sent acces request leiter to new owner. 11/3 call from John Cramer informing us that they received our letter and the have sold the property and will not
pravide the new owner contact.
5/7/2019
821 Eales Avenue Gonzalo and Alicia Perez No Yes 161//%//11% No NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 2 No response to date. 7/17/19 visit, nobody home. 9/11/19 site visit with WONR, left packet, no answer. 11/25/19 visit w/ WDMR. No answer, left packet.
DHS 11/4/20
No response {o date. 7/17/19 visit, talked with Blake Pierce. His mother is renting the home. He knows the owner (Lindsey Kreske) who now lives somewhere else. | did not talk specifics with
him but indicated I sent her two letters to discuss a matter and would like to get in touch with her. He said he would pass on my card and ask her to call me. 9/11/19 site visit with WDNR, left
. 5/7/2019 packet, no answer. 7/19/19 Daniel (tenant) called and said that she talked with owner and wanis the sampling done. She provided me Lindsey’s contact information and asked that | fax Lindsey
3 Yes
825 Eales Avenue Lindsey Kreske Yes Yes 6/8/19 © 1171872019 1112072019 No Sump No No NA NA Yes 4 the access agreement. The agreement was faxed same day. 9/20/19 have not heard back so called Lindsey and left voice message. She called back and asked me to e-mail her a copy. 9/26/19
received signed agreement via fax. 10/4/18, 10/9/19 10/30/19 left messages. 10/31/19 sent detailed e-mail. 11/18/19 tenant calls to set up sampling. Called 7/7/20, 7/15/20, 7/22120, 8/12, 8/27
left messages on voice mail. Left message 10/7/2020. 1/5/21 left message and emailed. 1/12/21, 2/4/21, 3/3/21 called and left message.
5/16/19 received signed agreement. 5/16/19 called and left message to discuss work and scheduling. 5/20/19 left another voice message w/ my cell phone number to call any time. Called
51712019 5/23/19 and talked v/ Paul. Explained what we want to do and scheduled time. The sampling data indicates indoor exceedance of 1,2-DCA but that was non-detect beneath ficor slab. TCE and
. . 5/29/2019 5/30/2019 chloroform detected beneath floor stab but do not exceed indoor air. 8/14/19 called and left message about potential installation of pre-emptive SSDS per WDNR request. 9/25/19 talked with
eing Scl eing st aul and he is willing o allow for installation, just has to talk with wife to provide us some tentative dates. If | do not hear back in a couple of days and to call him. 10/4/19, 10/9/19, 11/8/19
901 Eales Avenue Paul Novak Yes o g?ﬁg(} Yes Being Sch Being sch No Sump | Yes (see nofe) Yes To be sch NA Yes 1 P is willing fori f 1K veith wife N N £1d hear back i e of d d o call him. 10/4/19, 10/9/ i
11/21119 left message with my cell phone number. 1/28/20, 7/15/20, 7/23/20 left detailed voice mail for both install as well as another round of sampling. Sent letter 7/28/20. 3/31/21 left detailed
voice message and letter sent.
5712019 8/9/19 talked with Sarah Beck of Bear Development. They will be developing the property. Their purchase agreement aflows for access to property for testing. Set up meeting with her for
. 8/15/19 to discuss this and other properties invalved. 9/13/19 received signed agreernent. 9/25/19 called and left detailed voice message. 109/1/19 talked with Stephen and discussed sampling
702 Elm Street Stephen G Weidman Trust No No (Rental) g;iﬂg Yes 101272619 101312019 No Sump No No NA NA Yes 2 schedule needs. Said he would tatk with tenant and get back to us with some dates/times. 1/13/20 was nofified by Bear Development that property was purchased and is scheduled for
demolition. Left message 10/7/2020. Propery razed.

NA - Mot Applicable. No access yet or denied or not required at this time.
* - Slight naphthalene indoor, no exceedances sub-slab.
**- Instalied at request of resident.
8SDS - Sub-slab Depressurization System
U - Unknown
PFET - Pressure Field Extension Testing
DNYA - Data not yet available




Table 1E. SVI Study Residential Access/Sampling Status - The Strand 4-1-21

ADDRESS OWNER PHONE  |KNOCKON| LETTER | ACCESS | AmbientAir | Sub-Siab Sump Indoor Air |Sub-siab Vapor|  SSDS Followup | WM Copisd on | gy 1y, 5 Noes
CONTACT DOOR SENT SIGNED i i pli Installed PFET . Residents
Transmittal{s)
The Melendez LG (sold to 5/6/2019 No response to date. 7/1/18 talked with John Melendaz of 1227 Phosnix Drive and asked if related to Melendez, LLC. Said that is him and his brother Rau} (1231 Phoenix Drive). They just sold the property
Pedro Trujilio and Lilia Asiles) 6/8/19 and would not provide new owner contact information. 9/11/19 visited w/ WONR. Talked with tenant (Mary). Discussed issue and she will provide packet to owner. 8/16/18 h. Drews e-mail w/ phone for new
1242 The Strand (bar) 812 Gambridgs Ave, Waukesha No Yes 11/819 Yes 1271512020 12/16/2020 No sump No Yes 22412021 NA NA uU owner. 9/18/19 talked wit Pedro's son (Pedro does not speak English well). Son translates and Pedre agrees. Provides address to send the agresment. 9/19/19 agresment sent. 11/25/12 went to door. Left
Wi 53188 ' 7/28/20 DHS package. 11/23/20 received signad access, Will call to schedule sampling. 1/26/21 spoke with Pedro to inform him Radon Contr will cali to schedule SSDS instali. Since this is a smal restaurant, being
1114120 reclassified as a small commercial preperty.
/6
The Melendez LLG (sold to 5‘582,?;9 o response to date. 7/1/19 talked vith John Malendsz of 1227 Phoenix Drive and asked if refated to belende, LLC. Said thatis him and his brother Raul (1231 Phoenix Driva). They ust sold the proparty
1238 The Strand Pedro Trjillo and Lilia Aeiles) No Yes 11/8119 Yes 12/15/2020 12/16/2020 No sum No No A NA NA u and would not provide new owner contact information. 8/11/19 visited w/ WDNR. The structure is vacant. Left packet on door. 9/16/19 M. Drews e-mall w/ phone for new owner, 8(/18/19 talked wit Pedro’s
812 Cambridge Ave, Waukesha sch 4/7/21 sch 4/8/21 s son (Pedro does not spaak English well). Son translates and Pedro agrees. Provides address to send the agreement. 9/19/19 agreement sent. Went to door. Left package. 11/23/20 received signad access.
7/28/20 DHS " N
WI153188 1114120 Will call to scheduls sampling. 3/31/21 talked with Pedro and scheduled.
Received signed agreement 5/14/19. Called Chris Obst 5/14/19. House is vacant. Set up sampling for 5/15/19. Scheduling install. House is currently vacant and undsrgoing complete internal remoded. Calt
owner 6/3/19 to discuss results and system i et b ion schadule, System installed but can't get full capture due to poor condition of floor {heavily
Chris and Barbara Obst (Old) and only about 8.5-inch thick). 6/13/19 called Chris to dlscuss floar options. He said to hold off on any decisions since he is in process of sefling and will vant us to coordinate with the new owner because
N N 5812019 he does not know yet what the final remodel plans or vhether tha purchaser will do a tear down. Am o call him in 3 vizeks if | do not hear anylhing. 7/22/19 talked with Chris Obst. Has sold the property to
be - W 3 2 " .
1237 The Strand Egn(;:siz?;k Wisconsin Yes No 7118118 (New) Yes 5/15/2019 51612019 No sump Yes Yes §11iz018 NA Yes Robart Raenek. 7/18/12 talked with Robert Rasnek and sent new access agreement letter. 8/6/19 tatked with Robert R and his question was whether we are responsible for sealing or replacing the
) basament fioor 1o allow for a vacuum to be pulled by the SSDS. | indicated that my understanding was that as part of the purchase he was going to be responsible fort the basement floor
sealingreplacement as well as bringing the electrical up to code. He indicated that he will review the information again and get back to me but that he fait that our client may be responsible for upgrading the|
floor to meet the performance requirement of the SSDS.
112172020 No response to date. 7/11/19 met with Jas (James). Discussed issues and sampling prcedures. Signed agreement. Indicated | would call back to schedule sampling. 7/18/18 called to schedule. Had TCE
5/6/2012 7/25/12019 Yes above VAL and VRSL. 8/6/19, 8/8/19 called to discus SSDS install. 8/8/19 talked with Barbara and explained exceedance and purpose of the recommended SSDS. Said | nead to talk with husband who is
9
1226 The Strand Jas and Barbara Stephan No Yes 61819 Yes tonsng | 71282019 | Nosump No Yes eazie | bzad Yes Y Jnot home. He vit call me later today. Set installschedule. Place ai filer uitin basermant 8/12/19. Installstarted 8/15/19 but st nesds anothr point. Firish dats schadula for 8120/18. Hit another issue
Q) g additi system. for 9/4/19. 9/5/19 pick up filter unit,
5/6/2018
. 6/8/19 No response to date. 7/11/19 visit, nobody home. 9/11/19 house visit w/ WDNR. Lt with tenant. Her father-in-faw Juan owns and rents to her and husband Marcello. Juan lives in Germantown. Discussed
!
1225 The Strand Juan Anzaldua Ho Yes 1158119 No NA WA A NA NA HA NA A U Lssus and she said she would pass on, 11/25/18met with Daniel Anzaldula again. Left another package and asked that she provide fo father-in-law who oxns the property.
DHS 11/4/20
/2312019 12472019 No No 711119 Recelvad signed agreement. 7/1/19 called and scheduled the initial sampling for 7/16. 7/45/12 Marta called to cancel the scheduled sampling for tomorrow due to her father having a stroke. She will
5612018 - 3320 '3/4/20 No No call us to reschadule when dust setties and she knows her schedule, 9/13/19 called and set schedule. 1/28/20 talked with Marta. They are now renting out the house. Wil talk with tenants about access
1222 The Strand Froylan and Llarta Sandoval Yes No 5/8/18 Yes 7/24'/20 7124120 Mo sump Mo No NA NA Yes 4 for sampling and call me back. 2/28/20 called again. Got Marta. Scheduled sampling. 6/19/20 called marta. She was at work and asked me fo call back but did not rpovide time and hung up.
DHS 11/4/20 12121120 12122720 o No Called 7/7420, spoke with Marta, she will call tenants and cafl back. 7/22/20 called marta. She forgot to follow-up with tenant. Will do so and call us back. 10/7 spoke with Marta, said she'd call her tennants
and call us back to schedule. 11/11 called to schedule, left message. 12/11 call and schedule with Marta.
5/8/2019
1221 The Strand Margarito Garcia No Yes A No NA NA A NA NA NA NA A U [no response to date. 7/11/18 visit , nobody home. 8/11/18 visit v/ WONR, nobody home, left packet, 11/25/19 visit v/ WONR. Nobody home and left another packet.
DHS 11/4/20
6/11/19. Representative of PhJC contacted KPRG based on receiving second letter to discuss the issue. Explained the overall study, what is vapor intrusion, what is the scope of the sampling program and
5/6/2019 what is done if an issue is found. He asked what cost to him. | said none except for electrical if in fact we nead to install a venting system. He indicated he will sign and send back ths access agresment.
. 6/8/19 6/24/12 called as a follow-up since did not recelve agresment. Indicated that he will sign and mail to me this week at which point we will schedule the sampling. 7/19/18 followed-up and left voice message
1 T d PRUCLLC Y L u N : g N ! N ; : .
220 The Stran & Yes 11/8/19 No NA A NA A NA A A A asking status of approval. 8/11/19 site visit w/ WDNR and met with Jared who is owner's son (they run a bar with rental on second floor. Discussed in detail the issue. Son will provide left information to
DHS 1174720 father. Said his dad left for vacation for a week so won't hear back until after that. 11/25/19 visited w/ WDHNR but bar closed until Wednesday. Left packet. 10/20/20 Mark Drews receives call from owner
Asks him to contact KPRG. 10/30/20 have not yet heard from owner. Will visit property next waek. 11/11/20 met with bar manager. Property owner not in. Discussed requast and feft package again.
Current Investments LLC (sold) 5712018 No response to date. 9/11/19 site visit w/ WDONR. Talked with tenant Scott Lambert. Provided information packet and he said he would call the owner and pass on the information. 11/25/18 visits w/ WONR.
Oy ar. P 6/8/19 ’ ; Mo answer, Left packet, Updating list of non-responsive residents for WDNR it was noted that property has been sold. 10/30/20 sent letter to new owner. 11/8/20 recaive signed access, will schedule.
1219 The Strand iew Osner: Bayvies Homes, Ho Yes 1818 Yes 712020 | 1111812020 | Nosump Ho Yes 1212312020 A 1A 8 1218120 talked vith oviner regarding data and sub-slab excesdance. Schedule SSDS install. Install and inital testing indicates an additional vaceuum paint may be nesded for full cavergae. A sscond date
10/30/20 being set for completion.
112112020 . . . . " . : .
9 3 /1118 g aner - s ©/12/18 recaiv o 9 ‘. y
1218 The Strand Gretchen's Rental Proparties No Yes 5712019 Yes oN7I2019 9/18/2019 No Sump ko Yes 911912019 10114720 Yes 4 J1-1/.1., met v.1lf\ tenant (Nick) Gé\gcon(act info for owner - (Earolyn {also ouns 1212 Ray Str). 8/12/19 received signed agreement. 8/13/19 talked with owner to start setfing up schedule
618118 12/511¢ o 218214 for initial sampling and pre-emptive install, 8/19/19 system installed.
57712012
. . &/819 No response to date. 7/11/19 visit. Talked with Aida but shz indicated that she wants me to talk vith her son (Joe Rodriguez). Did not have his phone number and said he works differing schedules. Will
1215 Thi A( N
2 Strand Aida Rodriguez Mo es 117819 o NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA U [need to ty again. @/11/19 site visit with WDNR, left packet, was not interested.
DHS 11/4/20
5712019 No response to date. Did not knock on door as this is rental properly. 9/11/19 site visit with WDNR, spoke with Joe from Unit 1, left packet. 11/25/18 visit w/ WDNR. Left another packet with renter who said
N 6/8/19 they would pass on. 11/16/20 received signed authorization. Left messags for Tom. 11/17/20 Tom calls back and provide contact informatin for his son (Joe) for us to schedule. Cali Joe and left message
1212 The Strand Thomas and Joseph Refermat No Yes frental | 44549 Yes ize 121820 | No sump No Yes Sch 4n2i21 NA NA Y 111718720 Jos calls back and we schedule sampling. 1126721 called and left msg with Tom and Joe. 24721 called and left msg vith Jo. 31721 talked with Tom and he is fine vith a system install. We are to
DHS 11/4/20 coordinate through Joe as Tom is in Ohio.
6/17/12 received signed agreement. 6/18/19 talked with Tom Mililer. Explained issue. Have tentative set for 8/25/12-6/26/12 for initial sampling. Am lo call 8/24/19 to verify. 8/14/18, 8/29/19, 8/24/19 called
5/7/2019 10/25/18 (see to discuss pre-emptive install of SSDS. Left detailed voice message with cell number. 10/4/18 talked w/ Tom Liiller. He Is willing to have system installed. Asked me to call back honday to set up a date.
1211 The Strand Maple Creek Real Estate LLC Yes No 618119 Yes 6/25/2019 6/26/2018 No sump No Yes ' not:s) h NA Yes u 1077112 called and left detailed voice message. Called again in afternoon and set schedule. Install needs additional point. Scheduled 11/7/19. Wili still need additional work. Floor in very poor condition.
i 11/7/18 Owner asks for us to pay for e -"ctncal 10 run, We will finish install, verify PFET. Will not pay for electrical to run per year. 11/20/19 received voice mail. Called back and left message. Completion of
install for 14/27/19. Additi ion point and floor sealing is required due to the very poor condition of basement. Electrcal draw payment not yet resolved.
§/24/2020 5/15/12 received back from post office that no fong2r at the address. Checked tax records on line and still indicate that they own this property. Postal service indicates new address. Resend letter on
: N " 5/29/2019 HNo 5/15/12. Received signed access 5/22/19. 8/14/12 called to discuss pre-emptive install of SSDS. Left detailed voice message with cell number. 9/24/18 discussed with Ampellio and set schedule. 10/11/12
¢ 5
1208 The Strand Ampelio and Haria Lemus Yes No 5712019 Yes 314720 5/302019 Ory No Yes b e Yes 3 |chad R SSOS installer oafled and indicated that soils beneath foundation are very light. He has two points aiready instalted and will require at least ons more. Working with resident to set up another date
to complete the installation. Also floor vas heavily cracked requiring a lot of sealing. Additional work scheduled 10/31/19. FET follow-up schaduling left voice mails 1/15/20, 1/17/20, 1/21/20, 1/28/20
Recelved denial 5/21/12. Called 5/22/19 to ask why denied and try to have him reconsider. Left detailed voice message with office and cell phone. 523/18 Devin returns call. He said his girlfriend just
" " R 5/7/12018 Temporary moved in with him and all her stuff is in the basement so it is full and really can't get around in it. | explained we don't need a lot of room and that we would be able to work around the items. He then said he
1204 The Strand Devin Eimer Yes Yes | DHS 11420 | Deniat NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA Y 1ic notwant any hotes drillec in his floor, | asked if w can at l2ast set up the 24-hour samplers, He said maybe at a later date when h gats the basement cleaned out, | asked if | can follow up in the future
Agread to call him in about 3 months to check again. 8/11/19 site visit with WONR, no ansiver, left packet
57712019
. - 6/8M19 . No response to date. 7/11/19 visit, although car in driveway, nobody answered door. 9/11/1 site visit with WODNR, spoke with owner, left packet. 11/25/19 visit w! WDNR. Mat with Beatrice and discussed in
1200 The Strand Beatrice Riojas No ves 1118119 Denial NA NA NA NA NA NA A NA U |Getai. Said her brother and sister who live on Reymond signed. She refused to participate. said she would send in the denial.
DHS 11/4/20
Pre-existin 9/11/18 visited house w/ WDNR. Nobody home, left packet. 9/12/19 returned w/ WDNR. Talked with Chris. The had a radon system installed as part of purchase agresment circa 2011. The fan is in garage
1127 The Strand Chris & Jennifer Wray HNo Yes 812012019 Yes NA MNA NA NA NA system & NA NA U Did not sound like if it was working. We said we viould have a contractor come in to do PFET testing and inspect system to make sure running proparly. WDNR agreed to no air sampling at this time.
Y 9/16/18 received signed access agreement. ©/19/19, 9/20/19, 9/24/18 called to schedule system inspaction. Left messages. Also lexted 9/24/18,
1124 The Strand Larry Taylor (Rental) Mo Yes 8’1219/?/?;9 Yes 12/10/2020 12/11/2020 No s Ho Ho NA NA NA u 9/11/12 visited house v/ WDNR Talked with tenant but would not provide name and refused to accept the information package. 11/16/20 received signed authorization. 11/17/20 Called Larry and left
c ¥ Tay DHS 11/4/20 3r22121 312321 e DNYA DNYA message. 11/19/20 Larry calls back and provide contact phone for tenant to arrangs time. 11/20 called tenant (Jacquefine) and scheduled. 3/16/21 tatked w/ Jaguiline and scheduled next round.
. 9/11/12 visited house w/ WBNR Mobody home. Left infarmation packet 2/12/12 returned v/ WDNR. Packst gone but nobody home. 10/31/19 received signed agreement. 11/7/19 sent e-mail with access
/
1420 The Strand \s’::‘z;\s,;“ws and honica No Yes 8/29/2019 Yes ! 11//21%/?119 282 | Nosump ﬁg :jg NA NA Yes U |request. 11718118 retumed cali to st up sampling date. 6/4/20, 6/19/20 Called and left deatiled voice message with cell number. Called 7/7/20, 7/15/20, 7/22/20, 8112, 8127 left message on voice mail. 10/7

spoke with Monica, said they are not comfortable due to Covid and would fike to wait. 1/5/21 and 1/12/21 called left message. 1/13/21 Lionica calied and scheduled.

NA - Not Applicable. No access yet or denied or not required at this time.

*. Slight

p indoor, no

- Installed at request of resident.

88DS - Sub-slab Depressurization System

U - Unknawn

PFET - Pressure Field Extension Testing
DNYA - Data not yet available

sub-slab.




Table 1F. 3VI Study Residential Access/Sampling Status - Regent Str., Raymond Str,, Ryan Str., and Adams Str. 4-1-21

WOHNR Copied on

PHONE | KuOCKON | LETTER | ACCESS | AmbientAr | Substb Sump lodzor AT | SubstabVapor|  SSDS Folaw-up ¢ Est. tlo. of y
ADDRESS OWNER CONTACT BOOR SENT | SIGHED | Samping | Samping | Semping | Excesdances | Excesdanoss : FRET ?f;“s‘“"’:’“gzg Residants tiotes
5672019
90 Regent Str. S Yearra to Yes e 1o A ta A HA A A HA A U INoresponse to date, 7/17/19 visit, nobody homa. 8/11/18 st visit with WONR, spcke vith ovmer and kft packet, 11/25/19 visit v WONR. Ho ansvier, bft pachat.
OHS 117420
552018
€04 Regent Str, ta 2nd Dawid Leng Ho Yes e to A HA tA HA HA [y HA tA U ]8908 site visit with WDHR, spoke with Davidand keft packet. 11/25/19 vist v WONR. o answsr, feft packet
DHS 11/4/20
se019 82019 o 117252019 711118 recetiad signed agreemant. 711119 keft vwice messags on both homs and osl. Returnied my call i the evening, Discusssd issus and vhat ncsds to be done en instial sampling. Am to cal back
208 Regent Str. Lecn and Haria Homandez Yes Ho A Yes Toat? | mszeis | tosume s Yes 81412019 £920 Yes 2 Jiomorrowto estatiish dates after hie taks to son. 772118 left voisa msssage to set schedute, dota indcated TOE exceedance in basemsnt and sub-siab, 7/26/19 cabed to schedul? SSDS instal. 10:4/19
1011420 set scheduts for indaor samping
Horespense to data, 6111119 stoppad by vt WOHR. Hobody homs. Left pazket, Home s for s3le. 8/12/19 returned v/ WDHR. Mst vith Lines. They vif be ciasing with new buyer vithin about a month,
207018 She agress gaod iea to samph: but needs to dcuss vith husband and real sxtate agant whethar should do before closing or provide mfarmation to buyer to 6o aftef ciosing. Left anothar copy of access
. £r29n 237 cement. She vl gat back to us. 9717119 fabied vith real estate agert (Justin Roash) and he indcated hat both the curcent proparty owner and perspacttie buyer viant the vierk o be dane. Ho vt

909 Regant Str. Yes Yos | pew8aro A HA HA NA A A na A U {the curent property aer to sign and e.mai to me the access agreament. We v/llthen gat a naw one in place with ths purchaser after sale is complatad in mid-October. /1819 teceived signed
2 coment via e-mail, 9/20/19 calizd to schedife sampfing. §24119 bt another voice massags and akio tartad messags to scheduls. 10/4119,10/9/19 et voice email vif call phane. Looked up new
vinar, Sara Kirschiing sent ettar 8127120, 11/5:20 ssnt sscond letier,

6117119 recoied agrecment. Signed Yes but crded Ho. Wil call o check whether approved or deniad 6/18/19, 624/19, 826119 alied to dlarfy  appraved or deniad. Left dataiked veice messaga vith
ccit phons to call any time, 7/17118 visit. Talved vith Bangons, Said she belisves her hustand does want to have the sampling dane. Am to call him tamorrov. 7118418, 7/19/19. it veice msssagss
ans20ta Yes 7119119 Phicht cafied back and ndisated that he ¢id mean to dany access by drchng the "o on the form, 9/1 /18 ste visd vitn WOHR, he signad yes on agrecment /13119, 924119 caled and ks
s62019 AN N V21020 ta2ed massags about sampls scheduting, 10719 calied and eft mass339 to discuss results and st up SSDS instalation date. 10:6/12 Phichit cafled back, We vl drop off the carban fiker und this
512 Regert st . Bangene Hanesakda o ves e Ve oo | sas010 | tiosump Vit ves onote | e e s [sternson sndhaie st a SSDS instal datea tor 1026135, 12111718 schsdusd flva-up samping. Resampte stlsighily ovcr. Wil hae radon system instalst checknstatation and thon resarmps.
hians Saa00 Taoa N e Instafisr chacks and datormines vapor may be entering through cracks in foundation vials. Providas qute for repairs and authorized to compiete, 2/5/20 the vall repaks are completed. Another round of
g samplngto bs schdubsd, 51820 , §21/20, 572820 cathd to scheduls next indosr sampsing Left voice massgos wih call numbar. 528120 sent kfter requesting to call ms to schedule samping,
/11720 taked v Eangans, Sampling scheulod. Resut stil shaws indaor ar svcesdance, Wall instal adtional extrastan poirts in basemant. Discuss v.ih reskient for schedule and to place carkon fiter
untl S305 modfication, 106 spobke vith Bangons, ssheduled ned samping 11711 caled, o box ful, 11120°20 caled, voice mal stil full, 1/1321 520 letter ashing for a call back. Recafvad response
2nd set up sampiing
oz62019 | samzote o o Recoied signed ogreemant S:5/15. §110/19, 6113119, G24/19 calted and It detaled mes sages for scheduling intial samplng, Calked back i evering, Set schaduts. 1126720, 2128720 eft vaica mallfor
. Ppeds . y 0 o e u  |scheduling 5118120, 5721720, 6/4720 eft dataited voice message vith cel number. 619720 tabed vith Brenda and set samping schedufe. 10:6/20 kft voice mai for scheduing. 108720 Erenna returned
915 Regart Str Brenna Lee Pedarson fto e 8282019 Yes 18120 618120 Ho sump to tie HA A Yos call and scheduied sampling. 10726 she vias not hema for schoduled sampiing. 10/28 calisd and kft messsge. 412021, 11212021, 214721, 211121, X324 called and kit messaga. 318721 cal retumes.
1529 ez o Ho "
Pplogized (or pravious nza-respanshieness. Asked for expalining fssus agan, Refreshed her memary and set schedule
7111119 receed signed ag-eemant, Wil cal o schedulo, 7/17/19 catied and Ieft detaiad voice massage. Do not viant us diing ttvough floor. Wit aliaw indoar/outdaor samplz only. 2/28/2- kft vaice
message for scheduling snother round, 5118120 caled and taed to Hichete, Schodulad samping for 5127720 8t 1 am. §°3'20 bRt detaied voice mail about ersedance and request to schedube instal of
30, 64120 Michelle returned call and we decussed resuks, female targst pepuation ard SSDs instal in detail. Seid naeds to 2% to husband and vall cat back early next wesk. Asked if she vould ike
1228 Raymond St Hector and Michetis Contreras- o o 572018 Yo opmaote | o o oo tigtes | S5 1171020 WA Yo u |t rve a carton fitration unit placed unti the instatation. Sho dacined. 6/1720 called and ket voice mail Cafl Back 3t 1910 s, Indicates that discussed with husband andthay 83 nat suant system
yme s L) e 527120 = Nete e Yes See Nates instatled. | said v  sheuld do but usimatsly thair dseision. 3k to evpect a dacumentation J er fram ma and that WDNR vl also probably fofisva up, Said she can call m any tme if changss
mind, 10113720 receied text that thay ara dacidingto have system instakid. Instalation schsdutad for 11/10:20. When intsall contractor arived at sits, based on buiking'property syout and maltpls
tounhations, the system il fequire at kast tvo 1o three extraction points and the Fiping Wil need to run aleng tasement ceiing vihich has only stcfoct clearanze. Based on this dscussion with preperty
oumer, the gwner decided ot to proced vith the instgaticn at this tima. fAay change their mind as petantal sabe of property proceeds
8282018
Ramon Ramirez Valdez & 1818 111119 visited house v/ WONR. Daughter (Alzjndra, fate tens) ansvered and we discussed issuo, Prosiied packet. She said she would provids tofaher. 11725119 visitw! WDHR. Met vith Ramon
1227 Raymond Str. Francisea Hernandez Ho Yes 712820 tho HA HA A A NA HA HA HA U {anddiscussad in dstad, He sad ho viould probably sign but vl tak to neighbors. Fellasi-up tter sent 7/28°20.
OHS 1174720
Resident calied S19/18 at 1735 and ket voize msT, 511018 1009 hrs keft voios messags on home and ozl phones. 51419 kft andher set of messages. Reburned the call wiin 30 minutes. She is renting
the houss. Had several quastions regarding vhove are workingfor and nature of study. She vill contact the rerters 1o maks sure they are ok vith cur s:c8ss as vl and provide ms their contact fifo
Syhia Garcia and fsabal Garcia S0t ves 11212020 Her brother s nest docr at 1220 Raymand. She has alsa discussad vith hm and vias asking the qusstions for both of them, He wil also rovide us ascess. 520419 taked w Syhia She indicated she
1224 Raymand St ey ? Yes to 5712019 Yes ot 6182019 | Hosump e o 1042018 | 69720 Yes 3 [wibs taking v rentors tonight and also vil mestviith hec brathsr fater this vieck, Hopes to have both signad agresmants to ma shorty after that, Received signed agreement 6619, Catled 67118 to
1011520 setup samping scheduls, Left message. Callzd 6110118 and setscheduta, 71819 callzd both hom and cel, kR messages akout scheduing a SSDS instal. 719118 takad vith St about install Said
yes but she wil not b2 atfeto provide access Wit latar in July of August dus to fersonal reasons. S24/18 finafly got through, Sylvia chscked har schaduls 85 she has to coms in from Madison. Set fer
1013418, 1211719 calied and kR msssage wf cell numes 1 schedule folow-up sampding
onomore | e1em01s - o 9711719 stoppad & housa v WOTIR, Discussed tha issuss and they signed agreemart. 971218 calied and s up sampling. 1216719 Tabied vath Jim 1o 521 Up oot Samping dats. He avkad 1 cal back on
s | taars e I Iarday as he vias in pracess of loaving for wark. Am to cal befors 4 pm. 511920 schedutid next sampling 5/28/20 caled to verify sampling tomorrow as requested 6/15/20 recetied call from Ryan
1223 Raymond Str Jimenia and Shaton Walkar tio Yes 8202019 | Yes ot ook Damp e " to A Yes 2 |Sranchite of Hemestsad Reaty indeation that the Walker's have fsted the hause for sate with him. He had som3 quastions but before answiering | catied the Walkers to verity that b is their real estate
poifios vy " I agsnt Ca Ryan back andanswered s various qusstions about the study and results. Alse praded Mark Drevis contact information, &/27/20 tafked viith Jmmie, e was busy and vik call back, 82720
g Jinemiz cabed and scheduled dth round, he is maving to AR 9/20'20,
Sae nctes above for 1224 Raymond Street, Recsivad signed agresment 6:6/19. Cated 67119, 6110119, /1318 to sst up sampsng Left msssagss, 61318 returns call and vie set scheduts, 1094/19,
6172019 | E1872018 to Ho 101018, 1031718 calkd b schedule, 5/18/20 catid to schedule naxt saming, Left voizs mail vith cell numbsr, 5/18/20 Berito calls back, Scheduls sampiing. 8/27720 caled left message. 31120
17518 111619 to to Banito calls back and schedula sampsing. 9714720 foft messags vith Banito ta discuss resulys. 8122720 taked with bando and expained results. Want to install sys om Exe at s neighoring sust's
1220 Raymand Ste Binito Garca (Benny) Yes to 5712018 Yes 52820 52920 Ho sump to Ho tio HA Yes 2 house, Said he vianted to think about 2 Wil gatbazk to us and # not to call im back in a wesk. 106 Patrick spobe vith Benita and he agreedto an instataion Sceduld for 10/15/20. Morning of insta
81720 92120 Yes tho st a-mal freem contractor that Banito has changed his mind. 10115120 cafed Berito and feft messags. Said | wanted to talk o 552 vwhy he changsd his mind and if  can comsince himto have the
172t 17721 to Ho istailation done, 10:28 calied, Banny cated batk and dscussed his derial, he said his reason vias three rounds on o dstestions ond only cre result just over famit Trisd but didn pressure him to changs
his mind, 6o changs, WIS schadule anothar round of samgiing. 11725 calisd ket message. 1/5/21 caled and scheduled vith Benny. 2/22/21 Banny caled vith new phons number.
g (i vespcnes 1o daie . ST111T6 5is visk wih WDTIR, Spo¥s v ovmar, 151t packel and agresment, he vt sign and 1savs on his porch. 8712/10 Pabick chashad Trics i sempan for saned sgresment and
282018 1znsz018 | 12n7nors 1o tio KPRG visted the house agoin about 5 pm Ho signzd ageementand no ansvier at deor. Receried signed agresmant 11/20°18, 11720119, 11126119, 1272119, 12/11/19 catzd and ket detaed massags to
1219 Raymond Str. Fermin Rivers, Jr Ho Yes ety Yos 76720 77120 Ho sump tio to 21712021 A Yes U |sctupsamping. 12111119 cated back and schedited for net vissk. 511620, 21120, 6/4120 lsft voics mail vith csf number, 6/19720 tatied w! Fermin, He 21 be gons on vacation coming up, Set
321 1nat Yes to schedule for July samping. 10:6 loft voize messags. 1/4/21, 1712721 caied and ket massage. 1112121 Fermin calisd back and scheduted. 112024 , 1721721, 1125721, 1/28:21 calisd and kft messagss to
3cuss nstail of SSOS and dacemsnt of corban ¥ filter 1 mean tms
@202019 1aaaie | e :j: s Harespons to date. 8111718 sits visit viith WDHR, spobe vidh ounsr, she threw avaay st lstter, vis vl send ancther, 971318 sant 2 copy of Augusttefter. 1013115 have not heard back, sent new
1215 Raymand Str Sandm Rodrigusz (Sandy) tio Yes 103119 Yes oo iage | tosump e e nA HA A 2 fietter. 1172519 visited houss, Talked v Sandra and sh signed agesmant. 1112619, 1272018, 1201118 toft dstaied voice mai for scheduing 12112119 Sandra calls back. Schedulsd samplag 518120
% g ¥ ’ " . " sags 100 ‘ e 16721 spoke sdute
117819 P Pyl ra oA Ieft voioe mai, 5/21/20 schediled sampling 8/27720 called kR messags 10:6 spaks with Sandy, schedulsd sampding 3116721 spoke w! Sandy end scheduled samping
. STTI15 stoppad o houss v WITIR, Lot parkat 8112119 receved sianed ag sement (@55 arves 1218 The Strand). Garolyn Stendarsh ormer. 8113118 tabied viAh carclyn 1o stan sing schedus for
N it 570018 8172018 | oy, Yes 3 14 initl sampting and pre-cmptive SSDS install 81939 instat postpancd dus to owmer not cosrdinating vith tenant, Tenant vl proiids soms dates that they vidl 2o for the imstall and vl rescheduls.
1212 Raymond Str. Ballays Rental Propertss LLC No Yes 8819 Yes 121818 8182019 No sump o Yes Terx018 ‘;‘ ;f'zfg ves v 912318 callzd and kft message abeut reschedfing the instal. 924749 Ouner cakizd and said she triad gatting hotd of tenant to reszhsdulz but tenant not caling back Asked for ma to call dresty, Call
nant sama day to scheduls dste. Left message Calisdt tveigs mstve cell pumbst to schedale folkovirup samgting
Horesponse to date, 8111119 site visd with WOIR, 0o answer, (eft packet, '28/18 Dunayne called in voning and [eft voice m! 8130718 calked Duvayne and 1efl voice mad vath cot phone 1o cal atany
bire. 8/30119 Duviayne returns call and we discuss issue and samptng Sms needs. Ha said he did nat receivs anything in mail and that nothing w3s aft on his door. He drives trucks kong distance and
202018 vias gons over to weeks 50 masbs g3t remeved ar vind bew off. | said we vl mat ancthar set of information. He 53 he vl sign and then vork vath us for scheduling Sent another package samz
1214 Raymond Str. Dusayne O'grady to Yes 72570 Yes 111252019 | 11262019 | wosump to o A A Yes U Jdsy 1017119 cecetved signed agresment. 1022119 kft detaitzd veice mad and cef numbsr, 102319 DuWayne calls back, Hs is lang haul lrucker so neads to discuss his schedule vith dispateh
g Targeting ssme tims frst part of Hoveriter. Hs vil call ms back vith scms firm dstss /18120, 614720, 6/19:20 caed and tsft datailed mess3gs for scheduling vith celf pnoe nurber, 717120, 7715120,
712220 (et messags cn veice mal, 7129720 sent ldter, 812120 spoke vith Duayna, he is st Sturgs raly, drives for Hariay, he vwil call when back n ton. 106 left voice mail U524, 1112121, 21421 ,
313721 catied and kf message
sam0te rszote | nagese v [P Ta rospenss to date, 7/17/18 met viah Famon. Discussed 15sus. Ha signed agreement, Am to call Hm in moming (o scheduls. 7118118 calied 8:30 am and h voice mal but could not kave massags and
1208 Raymand Str Ramen Redrigusz to Yes s Yes s ot Ho Sump Y Scetites | 222018 Son0 Yes 1 [escwas ful, Ramon catls tack, set schoduss. Floor too thin for vaper pin instafistion, Set SSD3 centractor visi for 81519 o check kassment and dstermine vihat vill be nsaded. 10°4/19 calizdta
: . schedule fobvieup samptng but voizs mal bux full 1011018, 103119, 11/8119 bt voice mal, Returned call and set fime.
o response to date, 7/17/19 visit. tobody homa 8/11/19 house visit vil WDNR, Met with Inozenca, Discussed issue but said she needs to talk vath hustand bafore signing Ho i in Pevico and il b
s7m01 bock towards end of first vie ek of Octobsr, Asked us to came back then after 3 pm 1 1/25/18 visit v/ WDHR. et vih Deymi Vents (daughter), Evplained issues and answiered a number of her questions
Pati tartinez and Inocsnca She v refayto parents. 12/5°18 Denyi calls back and s3ys parents viould e us to schodule samping | indicated 1 frst need signed agreemsnt. Sghe asked me to e-mai £ 10 her. 111320 Demyicalhed
o . .

1204 Raymond Str Martnez te Yes 16:75"195 Yes 121712019 | 12182019 | Ho sump te tio 121232019 HA Yes v andasked i there vill b2 mare sampling and whether thete is a baw suit associated vith this issus 1ind cated that we vill b scheduling anothar round of samping in her basemsnt end of this month to
carly Fetruary, Also noted o her that the intial samping ¢ net shasw any results abarve standards and that the installation vias fre-emptive at requast of WDNR. A1so sard that Ivwas not 2:are of any b
sut at this tims regarding this matter, /1820 cated to 36t up samping, Voioe box not accerting m2ssages

5772019
6819 Horespense to date. 7717119 visit, Car in drive No answier. /11719 vist house vif WONR. Talked with daughter (Resenda; lats 205 of early 30s). Said parents are at work. Discussed issua and keft
1202 Raymand Str. Hargarita and Juan Olally flo Yes 11818 o HA A HA RA RA HA Ha A v pahat. She sak she vould rovids and dscuss with parants, 1112519 visitw/ WOMNR. No answer. Left packet
DHS 1114120
1124 Raymond Sir Fizrandsr Lapsz and Tam Ann ) e B} e
Nacantion e N o Ho Ho nA A HA A A nA 1A HA U fvacant Lot Need for potential vapor probes vidl bs determined on samling of surtounding residences
6172019 es 37715 mat with Thomas Divzussed issuss andhe Signed agreemant. 6712118, 812018 catisd 3nd Bt messags B scheduts sampng 92419 gt thrcugh o Tom and scheduled sampling. 67119 caihed
. 20 - o ’

#16 Raymond Str Thomss and Sata Esvine to Yes 82872019 Yes 1215119 10122019 HA Ho No jorei2019 | 6192020 Yes v 1o discuss samping resuls and scheduls a SSDS install. Felloveup FET baing schedulsd. 1/15,7 1117, 122, 1/28 kft massagss.

o018 | 1ol Ho Tio 1o responss to date. 8/11/1 site vist vidh WDIR, spoks vth ovmer, [eft packet and accsss agresment, 8-16-18 received signsd acesss agresmant, 8124119 scheduled samping dates. 1138120, 2126720

1018 Ryan Str, Gloria Rivera alkva Moreno to Yes 8202018 | Yes 62920 8130120 tio sump to tho 1A na Yes 3 ikt scheduling voice massage. 5418120, 54120 Iek detailed message vith cell number, 618720 calted and sat schedule (of et sampfing, 106 {eftveicemail 118121, 1/12/21 calland left messaga. 112

11321 13421 Ho Ho Glora calts and schedubes
Horospenss to date. 10°4118, 107818, 1113715, 11731715 ol Boird messags for Pete Rediguiz (4), Pubic Housing Managsr, 1131715 Petar calls b3tk S77s ha passsd Ik onto his mamatence
manager Saott Dahut (262-436-0928) who is trying to geta hald of tenant to discuss a:cess I | da not hear from Scot this viesk, am to cal Fim nest veeek for stlus. 13/22/19 received signed access
Housing Autnority of The Gy of 4292019 12n22018 | 120132088 1o 1o s cemsnt. 1172618, 12/2/49, 528120, 64120, 61920 cathed and keft detadsd voios mes 5332 v tenant along vith office and cell numbers, 717120, 711520, 7/22120, 8112, 8127 Ielt messags on veioe
1200 Adarms Str. g to Ho YA Yes 2 1218120 1 sump tio 1o A A tiA U |mai 827120 Also calizd Scatt and kft msssags 10’6 phane aumbar for tannant (Danike Greiger) has avtomoated massage *not currertty aceepting cats”, 1076 keft vaice messags for Scett as viel

10720 Scott returns call They also have nt besn abie to reach tenant We set up through Scott the dates. They vl notdy tenant and the maintanence manager vl mact us to let us in, received
ancther emai from Scott that Sharnd vitl mest on ste. 11111 called Scott b resample, left messaga. 11/20/20 cabd Scott, 2t message. Also caltzd tenant DanieBie, no longar vabd number. Calked
Sherrdl and srheduled

u-
PFET -
DUYA -

tot Apgiizatis. Ho aseoss yet or S2nied o not required at this tim,
Slight naghthakne indacr, no exceedances sub-siab.

Instabed at request of residant

- Sub-siab Depressurization System

Unknovn
Prossure Fisti Exensien Testing
Data not yet avalable




Table 2. SVI Study Commercial Access/Sampling Status 4/1/21.

ADDRESS

OWNER

PHONE
CONTACT

MEETING

LETTER SENT

ACCESS
SIGNED

Sub-Slab
Sampling

Exceedances

Data
Provided
to WDNR

Notes

1401 Perkins Avenue

Navistar (Owner)
RMG (Operator)

Yes

Yes

No. Meet at facility.

Yes

High Purge
3/18 and 8/18

None*

Yes

Submitted results as part of Interim Soil Vapor Intrusion Data Summary dated 9/20/18. WDNR has requested additional backup
documentation on field measurements (will be included as part of Sl report).

901 Niagara Street

IPT, Lee Krmpotich

No. Meet at facility.

High Purge 8/18

None

Requested to only perform work on south side of facility and limit analyses to CVOC. Submitted results as part of interim Soil
Vapor Intrusion Data Summary dated 9/20/18.

1344 White Rock Avenue

Mackie Commercial
Properties, LLC (Former)
CYZI 2 Properties, LLC
(New)

Left Messages
1/26/2018,
2/5/2018

Yes 10/30/18
4/4119
3/11/20

2/5/2018
41212018
3/3/20

Yes (former)
Yes (new)

6/12/20 (Indoor
and Sub-slab)

Yes/Yes
Post SSDS install
-No

Steve Mackie is moving operation to larger facility. Asked the high volume purge sampling be performed when he.has moved
his equipment out which was expected for the mid-March timeframe. After postponements, met with him on 4-4-19. Indicated
that he is selling the property and that new owner (we talked to the Phase | ESA consultant in March) is willing to have us
complete the work after transaction. He will be providing to us the new owner information. Information never provided. see that it
is an in-home nursing care office (At Home Caring Angels). Get new owner information from County Tax Assessor map. Send
letter. 3/5/20 Cathy (owner) calls about letter. Wants to verify no cost to her even for system install if needed. | said correct
except for electrical draw. Will sign and send in agreement. 3/9/20 received signed agreement, called Cathy and set up site
meeting for Wednesday 3/11/20. Set sampling schedule for 3/25-26, 2020. Sampling cancelled due to Governor's Safer At
Home Emergency Order #12. Will rescheduled for end of April or earlier if Order is rescinded. 5/28/20 contact owner. Set up
sampling. 6/22/20 received sampling results indicating indoor air exceedances and one sub-slab exceedance. Contact owner
that afternoon to discuss and set up meeting for 6/23/20 to discuss further. offer carbon units to be set up that afternoon but
owner said to wait until morning meeting. 6/24/20 meet with owner and also set up three carbon units, two within administrative
area and one in front garage work area. Set up site meeting for 6/25/20 with SSDS install contractor to get an estimate for
installation. 7/13/20 Completed sub-slab pressure field extension testing to assist in design of system. SSDS scheduled for
installation 8/4/20. SSDS installed. 8/19/20 collected post-SSDS install indoor air samples. Results below VAL.

1324 White Rock Avenue

Whiterock Building, LLC

Yes 10/30/18
414119

11/7/2018
12/3/2018 WDNR
3/27119

Denied

NA

NA

NA

Met with owner on 10/30/18 and discussed the request. Since this is an auto repair shop he is concerned on what we might find
and potentially get pulled into the process. He indicated that he wants to talk to his attorney and would get back to us. Will
probably want any sampling limited to CVOCs. After not hearing back, two additionat letters sent and then a WDNR letter sent
3/27/19. 3/29/19 received call with request for another meeting. Met with owner on 4/4/19 and basically had the same discussion
as in October. He has not yet talked to an attorney. Said he will not sign until he does that. Has not committed to a timeframe to
respond. 9/11/19 site visit with WDNR, spoke with Thomas, left packet, he will likely not sign without guarantee of property value
among other reasons.

705 Elm Street

Theresa Otto

Yes 2/26/2018

2/12/2018

Yes

Vapor Pins
4/10/2018
8/3/18 11/30/18
41119

None

Yes

Submitted results through 8/3/18 sampling as part of Interim Soil Vapor Intrusion Data Summary dated 8/20/18. Subsequent
sampling provided in data transmittal to WDNR.

1242 The Strand

Small Family Restaurant

Yes

5/6/2019 6/8/19
11/8/19  7/28/20
DHS 11/4/20

Indoor air and
vapor pin

Yes - Sub-slab
vapors

Yes

Sampled on 12/16/20. The indoor air sample below small commercial but sub-siab vapor had an exceedance. SSDS installation
is scheduled for 2/4/21.

1231 The Strand

Healey Building, LL.C

Yes

6/20/2019

5/20/2019

Yes (tenant)
Yes {Owner)

High Purge

10/21/19 -
10/23/19

Vapor Pins
2012121

None
None

6/13/19 Joseph Joseph of Healy Mfg. called. Set up meeting for 6/20/19 to visit facility, determine testing approach and discuss
with Healey. Met with Joseph Joseph (Production/Quality manager) and discussed the issues and project. Walked briefly inside
production areas. Discussed high volume purge testing process and tentative locations. Will need to work after 4pm. Joseph
Joseph signed agreement. Indicated that he is tenant and was authorized by property owner. We asked if he can also get
property owner to sign as agreement must be with the owner. He will get a hold of the owner and have it signed. We are to get
back to him within 2 weeks with tentative schedule. 7/9/19 received signed approval by property owner. In discussions with
tenant for scope and schedule. Met with operator 8/7/19. Agreed upon where points will be installed and working on when it will
work best for their schedule to do the work. Installed and sampled § HV points 10/21/18 - 10/23/19. Elliot Erickson called
10/25/19, PA returned call 10/28/13 with project update. On 11/20/19 KPRG submitted a Heale Manufacturing Data Transmittal
to WDNR. 1/27/20 received call from property owner asking when we will abandon the sampling points. Said we are waiting for
answer from WDNR if our initial testing was sufficient. Contacted Mark Drews. He indicates they are still preparing a response
and waiting for Pam Mylotta review. 2/10/20 WDNR issues a review letter of the 11/20/19 data submittal. The WDNR noted 5
comments that it would like addressed. KPRG/Navistar are in process of responding to the comments. 4/28/20 responses
provided to WDNR. KPRG contacts Healey to start scheduling additional sampling. 2/4/21 submit WP for high-volume purge
point removal and instalt of discrete vapor pins. Week of 2/10/21 abandon high-volume purge points, install new vapor pins and
collect round of samples. No indoor air or sub-slab vapor exceedances.

1230 The Strand

Higbee Development, LLC

No

5/6/2019 6/8/2019

Denied

NA

NA

NA

Received denial 6/13/19 after second letter. Owner made note that there is no basement in this structure. A KPRG drive-by
indicates this is an small auto repair shop/garage. 6/18/18 called and talked with Gary Higbee and indicated that this study is not
just meant for basements and that vapor can enter though fioor slab of grade type construction. He indicated that at this time he
will pass on this. | indicated that he will get a letter from WDNR recommending that he reconsider. He said he may do so at that
time.

NA- Not Applicable. No access yet or denied.

* - Above WDNR default VRSL but below site specific VRSL.
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ATTACHMENT 1
Updated Residential Data Tables — Indoor/Outdoor Air and Sub-slab Vapor




Table 1. Residential Indoor/Outdoor Air Sampling Analytical Results

TCE Result
Sample ID Date
IA OA
1/27/2018 89.6 <0.50
1250 Lombardi
7/10/2019 <0.38 <0.39
11/22/2017 407 <0.46
1246 Lombardi
7/10/2019 1.1 NS
2/9/2018 9.6 NS
1244 Lombardi
5/21/2019 0.50 J 1.6
1/14/2019 20.9 <0.34
1242 Lombardi
5/23/2019 <0.38 NS
8/28/2018 1.3 <0.38
1240 Lombardi
5/23/2019 <0.38 NS
4/25/2019 <0.58 <0.40
1236 Lombardi 12/13/2019 1.20 <0.37
6/19/2020 <0.33 <0.34
6/13/2018 8.9 NS
1231 Lombardi
5/22/2019 <0.38 3.1
12/2/2020 10.7 2.1
1230 Lombardi
2/19/2021 0.62J <0.27
6/13/2018 2.5 <0.39
1229 Lombardi
5/22/2019 <0.38 NS
8/2/2019 <0.34 <0.37
1225 Lombardi
211812021 0.44 J <0.29
10/11/2019 59 <0.38
1222 Lombardi
8/19/2020 0.33J <0.25
3/19/2019 0.58 J <0.39
1221 Lombardi 10/16/2019 <0.38 <0.37
21612020 <0.38 <0.36
7/10/2019 <0.65 1.1
1/23/2020 <0.76 <0.36
1208 Lombardi
712212020 <0.27 <0.27
3/9/2021 <0.32 <0.33
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Table 1. Residential Indoor/Outdoor Air Sampling Analytical Results

TCE Result
Sample ID Date
1A OA
9/16/2019 4.7 <0.38
1207 Lombardi
1/18/2020 <0.39 <0.36
9/24/2019 <0.37 <0.44
1/24/2020 <0.39 NS
1204 Lombardi
7/10/2020 <0.27 <0.27
2/23/2021 <0.31 <0.31
9/18/2019 22.6 <0.38
1200 Lombardi
2/11/2020 <0.36 <0.35
7/26/2019 <0.38 <0.38
10/18/2019 <0.37 0.48 J
1151 Lombardi
112212020 <0.41 <0.36
6/17/2020 0.34 J <0.34
10/4/2019 3.2 <0.38
1148 Lombardi 1/17/2020 4.7 <0.35
5/28/2020 <0.59 <0.34
9/5/2019 0.59J 0.39J
1/28/2020 <0.38 <0.35
1144 Lombardi
7/9/2020 <0.26 <0.27
2/25/2021 <0.43 <0.46
1112212017 14.2 NS
1235 Phoenix
10/1/2019 <0.38 16.3
11/28/2018 3.1 0.59J
1231 Phoenix
5/30/2019 <0.40 0.66 J
11/20/2018 102 <0.36
1227 Phoenix
7/2/2019 0.87 1.2
9/20/2019 45.6 <0.36
1223 Phoenix
1/31/2020 <0.38 <0.34
1/4/2019 64.8 4.5
1222 Phoenix 2/7/2019 241 57
5/22/2019 0.56 J NS
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Table 1. Residential Indoor/Outdoor Air Sampling Analytical Results

TCE Result
Sample ID Date
1A OA
5/1/2019 21.8 <0.36
1219 Phoenix
6/26/2019 1.1 29.3
4/16/2019 73.6 <0.38
1218 Phoenix
5/22/2019 0.73 J <0.38
11/5/2019 3.5 <0.35
1215 Phoenix
21712020 <0.38 <0.38
8/8/2019 <0.38 12.2
1/10/2020 <0.39 <0.36
1212 Phoenix
6/30/2020 2.6 <0.47
10/27/2020 <0.29 <0.24
5/22/2019 1.8 <0.37
1208 Phoenix 10/11/2019 6.2 <0.38
2/12/2020 <0.36 <0.35
5/15/2019 0.78 J <0.39
10/29/2019 0.84 J <0.38
1205 Phoenix 211212020 <0.38 <0.35
6/16/2020 4.2 <0.33
10/27/2020 <0.25 <0.24
1204 Phoenix 2/25/2020 1.0 <0.34
10/8/2019 3.6 <0.38
1200 Phoenix
212512020 <0.38 NS
212212020 0.41J <0.38
1138 Phoenix 6/18/2020 <0.32 <0.33
10/30/2020 <0.28 <0.26
902 Niagara 11/22/2017 <0.39 NS
834 Niagara 4/30/2019 <0.36 <0.37
834 Niagara 9/5/2019 <0.36 0.40J
826 Niagara 1112212017 <0.37 <0.39
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Table 1. Residential Indoor/Outdoor Air Sampling Analytical Resulits

TCE Result
Sample ID Date
1A OA
5/9/2019 0.40J <0.35
814 Niagara 9/6/2018 <0.38 <0.38
6/7/2020 <0.32 6.3
11/22/2017 2.7 NS
818 Niagara
6/11/2019 0.47J <0.36
: 1412 White Rock 11/13/2018 3.4 <0.36
:4' 1358 White Rock 11/22/2017 <0.37 <0.39
1238 The Strand 12/16/2020 <0.28 NS
[ 1237 The Strand 5/16/2019 2.8 <0.39
7/26/2019 46.1 <0.38
1226 The Strand
10/16/2019 <0.38 <0.36
9/24/2019 0.97 28.6
3/4/2020 <0.39 <0.38
1222 The Strand
7/24/2020 0.67 J 3.1
12/22/2020 <0.30 <0.30
1219 The Strand 11/18/2020 1.1 6.2
9/18/2019 0.62J NS
1218 The Strand
12/6/2019 <0.36 <0.35
1212 The Strand 12/18/2020 0.54 J <0.23
1211 The Strand 6/26/2019 <0.38 2.1
5/30/2019 1.1 <0.40
1208 The Strand
3/5/2020 0.63J <0.38
1124 The Strand 12/11/2020 <0.31 <0.30
11/26/2019 <0.37 <0.36
1120 The Strand
1/19/2021 <0.31 <0.30
901 Eales 5/30/2019 1.5 1.5
825 Eales 11/18/2019 1.9 <0.36
702 Elm 10/3/2019 1.1 <0.36
8/29/2019 <0.38 <0.38
1228 Raymond
5/28/2020 2.3 <0.34
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Table 1. Residential Indoor/Outdoor Air Sampling Analytical Results

TCE Result
Sample ID Date
IA OA
6/18/2019 2.5 NS
1224 Raymond
1/7/2020 1.4 <0.39
9/18/2019 <0.38 <0.38
12/20/2019 <0.38 NS
1223 Raymond
5/28/2020 <0.32 <0.36
3 9/9/2020 <0.26 <0.25
| 6/18/2019 <0.52 <0.40
] 11/6/2019 <0.39 1.4
: 1220 Raymond 5/29/2020 <0.34 <0.36
9/2/2020 2.2 <0.28
1/7/2021 <0.30 71
12/17/2019 <0.39 <0.36
1219 Raymond 71712020 0.80 <0.26
1/14/2021 24.3 0.41J
12/31/2019 <0.38 <0.36
1215 Raymond 5/29/2020 <0.34 <0.34
10/12/2020 0.26 J <0.096
9/18/2019 3.5 NS
1212 Raymond
12/19/2019 <0.41 <0.35
1211 Raymond 11/25/2019 047 J 0.45J
713172019 10.2 <0.37
1208 Raymond
11/14/2019 0.43J 0.37J
1204 Raymond 12/17/2019 <0.39 <0.36
10/2/2019 2.5 <0.38
1116 Raymond
12/6/2019 <0.51 <0.36
9/26/2019 9.5 <0.35
12/13/2019 3.0 <0.36
912 Regent
6/16/2020 2.8 <0.36
1/20/2021 34 0.37J
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Table 1. Residential Indoor/Outdoor Air Sampling Analytical Results

TCE Result
Sample ID Date
IA OA

9/27/2019 <0.38 21.7
915 Regent 6/19/2020 <0.30 <0.31

3/16/2021 <0.30 <0.29

7/16/2019 16.7 <0.38
908 Regent

10/8/2019 0.74 J 0524

10/8/2019 0.52J <0.38
1018 Ryan 6/30/2020 <0.31 <0.33

1/14/2021 0.33J <0.31

12/13/2019 <0.38 <0.36
1200 Adams

12/8/2020 <0.31 <0.30

Notes: All values are in ug/m®.
VAL - Vapor Action Level = 2.1 ug/im®.
TCE - Trichloroethene
IA / OA - Indoor Air / Outdoor Air
Bold - Result exceeds the VAL

J - Result is less than the Reporting Limit but greater than or equal to the Method

Detection Limit and the concentration is an approximate value.
NS - Not Sampled. Other OA Sample collected nearby.
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Table 2. Residential Sub-slab Vapor Sampling Analytical Results

TCE Result
Sampie 1D Date
VP
1250 Lombardi VP-1 21212018 460
1246 Lombardi VP-1 12/21/2017 2,790 A3
1244 Lombardi VP-1 2/15/2018 275
1242 Lombardi VP-1 1/22/2019 29.1
8/28/2018 15.0
1240 Lombardi VP-1 11/27/2018 8.4
3/19/2019 324
1238 Lombardi VP-1 11272019 310
4/25/2019 14.4
7/10/2019 9.8
1236 Lombardi VP-1
12/13/2019 4.9
6/19/2020 1.7
6/13/2018 23.8
9/27/2018 29.8
1231 Lombardi VP-1
12/27/2018 11.8
3/28/2019 20.6
1230 Lombardi VP-1 12/2/2020 3.1
6/13/2018 2.0
9/27/2018 11.9
1229 Lombardi VP-1
12/27/2018 6.4J
3/29/2019 15.6
8/2/2019 8.4
1225 Lombardi VP-1
2/18/2021 0.53J
1222 LLombardi VP-1 10/11/2019 11.7
3/19/2019 13.5
6/12/2019 42.2
1221 Lombardi VP-1
10/16/2019 <0.37
21912020 10.3
7/10/2019 16.8
1/23/2020 3.3
1208 Lombardi VP-1
7122/2020 574
3/9/2021 0.70 J
1207 Lombardi VP-1 9/16/2019 86.2
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Table 2. Residential Sub-slab Vapor Sampling Analytical Results

TCE Result
Sample ID Date
VP
9/24/2019 <0.37
1/24/2020 2.6
1204 Lombardi VP-1
7/10/2020 13.1
2/23/2021 <0.31
1200 Lombardi VP-1 9/18/2019 3.6
7126/2019 13.7
10/18/2019 <0.37
1151 Lombardi VP-1
1/22/2020 4.3
6/17/2020 6.3
1148 Lombardi VP-1 10/4/2019 10.6
9/5/2019 3.2
1/28/2020 3.0
1144 Lombardi VP-1
71912020 9.5
2125/2021 0.51J
12/28/2017 477
1235 Phoenix VP-1 4/10/2018 23.7
9/14/2018 933
11/28/2018 16.0
1231 Phoenix VP-1
3/12/2019 15.6
1227 Phoenix VP-1 11/20/2018 4,650
1223 Phoenix VP-1 9/20/2019 35,300
1/4/2019 282
1222 Phoenix VP-1
2/7/2019 81.2
1219 Phoenix VP-1 5/1/2019 514
1218 Phoenix VP-1 4/16/2019 286
1215 Phoenix VP-1 11/6/2019 23.7
8/8/2019 13.0
1212 Phoenix VP-1
6/30/2020 4.7
5/22/2019 14.5
1208 Phoenix VP-1
10/11/2019 14.2
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Table 2. Residential Sub-slab Vapor Sampling Analytical Results

TCE Result
Sample ID Date
VP
5/15/2019 253
10/29/2019 6.6
1205 Phoenix VP-1
2/12/2020 0.97
6/16/2020 6.5
1204 Phoenix VP-1 2/26/2020 2.9
1200 Phoenix VP-1 10/8/2019 11.7
212112020 1.9
1138 Phoenix VP-1 6/18/2020 1.3
10/30/2020 3.2
1/3/2018 1.8
4/18/2018 <0.45
902 Niagara VP-1
8/3/2018 <0.47
11/30/2018 6.4
826 Niagara VP-1 12/20/2017 30.9
818 Niagara VP-1 12/28/2017 54118
9/6/2018 299
814 Niagara VP-1
5/9/2019 93.6
1412 White Rock VP-1 11/13/2018 86.7
1/4/2018 3.8
4/10/2018 5.5
1358 White Rock VP-1
8/3/2018 <0.45
12/6/2018 3.9
901 Eales VP-1 5/30/2019 186
825 Eales VP-1 11/19/2019 6.5
702 Elm VP-1 10/3/2019 50.0
1224 Raymond VP-1 6/18/2019 11.3
9/18/2019 2.5
12/20/2019 1.8
1223 Raymond VP-1
5/28/2020 17.4
9/9/2020 11.5
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Table 2. Residential Sub-slab Vapor Sampling Analytical Results

TCE Result
Sample ID Date
VP
6/18/2019 21.5
111712019 8.3
1220 Raymond VP-1 5/29/2020 11.5
9/2/2020 12.8
1/7/2021 5.2
12/17/2019 23
1219 Raymond VP-1 71712020 8.2
1/14/2021 14.1
12/31/2019 6.5
1215 Raymond VP-1 5/29/2020 18.6
10/13/2020 3.7
1212 Raymond VP-1 9/18/2019 335
1211 Raymond VP-1 11/25/2019 29
1204 Raymond VP-1 12/18/2019 27.4
1116 Raymond VP-1 10/2/2019 15.3
9/26/2019 5.4
915 Regent VP-1 6/19/2020 0.95
3/16/2021 <0.33
912 Regent VP-1 9/27/2019 1,740
908 Regent VP-1 7/16/2019 8,480
10/8/2019 7.1
1018 Ryan VP-1 6/30/2020 3.6
1/18/2021 0.42J
1238 The Strand VP-1 12/16/2020 1.8
1237 The Strand VP-1 5/16/2019 311
1226 The Strand VP-1 7/26/2019 108
9/24/2019 <0.38
1222 The Strand VP-1 31472020 12
7/24/2020 4.8
12/22/2020 1.4
1219 The Strand VP-1 11/18/2020 1,470
1218 The Strand VP-1 9/18/2019 960
1212 The Strand VP-1 12/18/2020 5,150
1211 The Strand VP-1 5/16/2019 1,020
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Table 2. Residential Sub-slab Vapor Sampling Analytical Results

TCE Result
Sample ID Date
VP
1208 The Strand VP-1 5/30/2019 97.2
1124 The Strand VP-1 12/11/2020 1.3
11/26/2019 6.6
1120 The Strand VP-1
) 1/19/2021 <0.30
12/13/2019 53
1200 Adams VP-1
12/8/2020 <0.38

Notes: All values are in ug/m®.
VRSL - Vapor Risk Screening Level = 70 ug/m®,
Bold - Result exceeds the VRSL
A3 - The sample was analyzed by serial dilution.
IS - The internal standard response is below criteria. Results may be biased high.
J - Resuilt is fess than the Reporting Limit but greater than or equal to the
Method Detection Limit and the concentration is an approximate value.
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